

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 445  
SENATE BILL 66

1 AN ACT TO CORRECT SEVERAL SEPARATE STATE BOARD, COMMISSION AND  
2 COMMITTEE AUTHORIZATION ACTS TO CONFORM TO G.S. 138-5 WITH  
3 REGARD TO THE AMOUNT OF PER DIEM PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED FOR  
4 MEMBERS.

5  
6 The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

7  
8 **Section 1.** G.S. 159-3 is hereby amended by deleting from the fourteenth line  
9 thereof the following words "ten dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the amount  
10 provided in G.S. 138-5."

11 **Sec. 2.** G.S. 119-26 is hereby amended by deleting from the eighth line thereof the  
12 words, "sum of ten dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "amount provided by G.S.  
13 138-5."

14 **Sec. 3.** G.S. 164-19 is hereby amended by deleting from the first and second lines  
15 thereof the following words, "ten dollars a day", and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "the  
16 amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

17 **Sec. 4.** G.S. 130-4 is hereby amended by deleting from the second line of the  
18 second paragraph thereof the following words, "ten dollars (\$10.00) per diem, unless the  
19 Biennial Appropriations Act specifically provides otherwise," and inserting in lieu thereof the  
20 words, "the amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

21 **Sec. 5.** G.S. 143-245 is hereby amended by deleting from the second line thereof  
22 the words, "not more than ten dollars (\$10.00) per diem" and inserting in lieu thereof the words,  
23 "the amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

24 **Sec. 6.** G.S. 90-248 is hereby amended by deleting from the second and third lines  
25 thereof the words, "sum often (\$10.00) dollars per day" and inserting in lieu thereof the words  
26 "amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

27 **Sec. 7.** G.S. 90-257 is hereby amended by deleting from the seventh and eighth  
28 lines of the second paragraph thereof the following words, "\$10.00 per diem" and inserting in  
29 lieu thereof the words "the amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138- 5."

30 **Sec. 8.** G.S. 87-17 is hereby amended by deleting from the fourth and fifth lines  
31 thereof the words, "ten dollars per day" and inserting in the fifth line thereof after the word,  
32 "committees" the words, "the amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

33 **Sec. 9.** G.S. 87-53 is hereby amended by deleting from the fourth and fifth lines  
34 thereof the words, "fifteen dollars (\$15.00) per day" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "the  
35 amount of per diem provided by G.S. 138-5."

36 **Sec. 10.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

37 **Sec. 11.** This Act shall become effective upon ratification.

38 In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 8th day of May, 1969